Category 5 Hurricane
Surge Protective Device
Installation and Operation Guide
PSP Products  |  8618 Phoenix Drive, Manassas, VA 20110  |  pspproducts.com  |  703.687.4057  |  sales@pspproducts.com 5.23.25
Category 5 Hurricane
Installation and Operation Guide
Safety Precautions
The electrical system in which this surge

Category 5 Hurricane
Installation and Operation Guide
Part Number Breakdown
C5H#-###-###-#-#
 Add on options: DS=Disconnect
 Protection Mode: A=All-Mode, Leave Blank=7 mode
 NEMA Rating: 4M=NEMA 4 Metal, 4XS=NEMA 4X Stainless Steel, 4XP=NEMA 4X Polycarbonate
 Surge Rating Identifier: 240=240kA/phase, 400=400kA/phase, 500=500kA/phase, 750=750kA/phase
 Voltage Identifier: 1=120/240 1-phase, 2=120/208 3-phase Wye, 3=120/120/240 3-phase high-leg Delta,
 4=277/480 3-phase Wye, 5=480 3-phase Delta, 6=347/600 3-phase Wye, 8=240/415 3-phase Wye, 9=240 3-phase Delta
Description C5H1 C5H2 C5H3 C5H4 C5H5 C5H6 C5H8 C5H9
System Voltage VAC 120/240 120/208 120/120/240 277/480  480 347/600 220/380 240
System Wiring
3W+G
(Single
Phase)
4W+G
(3-Phase
Wye)
4W+G
(3-Phase
High-Leg
Delta)
4W+G
(3-Phase
Wye)
3W+G
(3-Phase
Delta)
4W+G
(3-Phase
Wye)
4W+G
(3-Phase
Wye)
3W+G
(3-Phase
Delta)
Maximum Operating Voltage (MCOV) L-N 150 150 150/320 320 550 275
N-G 150 150 150 320 550 275
L-G 150 150 150/320 320 550 550 275 275
L-L 300 300 320 550 550 750 550 275
Voltage Protection Rating (VPR) L-N 800 800 800/1,200 1,200 1,800 1,200
N-G 800 800 800/1,200 1,200 1,800 1,200
L-G 900 900 800/1,200 1,500 1,800 1,800 1,500 1,200
L-L 1,800 1,800 1,800 2,000 3,000 3,000 2,000 2,000
Frequency (f) 50/60/400 Hz
Nominal Discharge Current Per Mode (In) 20kA
Maximum Discharge Current (Imax) 240–750kA (Depending on Model)
Short Circuit Current Rating (SCCR) 200kA
Sine Wave Tracking Yes
EMI/RFI Filtering 1283 Electromagnetic Interference Filter (-40 dB)
Thermal Disconnecter UL 60691
Overload Disconnecter Internal to Each Device
Operating Temperature -50 to +85ºC
Connection By Screw Terminals, AWG Depends on Version
Remote Signal Indicator 250 VAC Max, 2A
Housing-Enclosure Material NEMA 4 Metal Standard, Stainless Steel or Polycarbonate Option (NEMA 4X)
Environmental Rating IP66
Standards Compliance
IEC 61643-1 (International), EN 61643-11
(Europe), NF EN 61643-11 (France) Class I & II
UL1449 5th Edition USA: Type 1, Canada: Type 2
CSA C22.2 No. 8-M1986 Class 9091 32, Class 9091 92
RoHS Directive 2002/95/EC
UL1283 - USA Type 2
UL96A Compliant
PSP Products  |  8618 Phoenix Drive, Manassas, VA 20110  |  pspproducts.com  |  703.687.4057  |  sales@pspproducts.com 5.23.25
Category 5 Hurricane
Installation and Operation Guide
Installation Instructions
1. Mounting Instructions
Category 5 Hurricane enclosures are constructed with a NEMA 4 (description below) painted steel enclosure. Refer